otherwise defined, capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the

Announcement.

COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

The Board is pleased to announce that the condition of the Placing had been fulfilled and the completion

of the Placing took place on 10 July 2020. An aggregate of 77,160,000 Placing Shares have been

successfully placed by the Placing Agent to not fewer than six Placees at the Placing Price of HK$0.07

per Placing Share.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries,

the Placees and their ultimate beneficial owners (if applicable) are third parties independent of and

not connected with the Company and its connected persons. The net proceeds from the Placing is

approximately HK$5.1 million, which is intended to be used for development and operation of the virtual

reality business of the Group.

2

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon completion of

the Placing:

Shareholders

Immediately before

completion of the Placing

Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

Chen Ying Zhen (Note) 90,695,125 23.51 90,695,125 19.59

Public Shareholders

Placees – – 77,160,000 16.67

Other public Shareholders 295,125,798 76.49 295,125,798 63.74

Total 385,820,923 100.00 462,980,923 100.00

Note: Included 1,350,388 Shares were held by Qiyi Holdings Limited, a company which is owned as to 80% by Mr. Chen

Ying Zhen.

By order of the Board

Sino Splendid Holdings Limited

Chow Chi Wa

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 10 July 2020

 As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Chow Chi Wa, Mr. Wang Tao and

Mr. Yang Xingan as executive Directors; Ms. Yang Shuyan, Ms. Wang Qingling and Ms. Lee Yim Wah as

independent non-executive Directors.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility,

includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving